## Yonkers Parking Authority Regular Board Meeting of May 30, 2023

Resolution No. 2023–06: Approve Inspection Agreement by and between the Yonkers Parking Authority and W&M Fire Protection Service for the Buena Vista Garage (BVG)

Moved: Jeremiah J. Jerome

Second: Felix Rios

Vote: 4-0

Yea: Steven J. Levy, Jeremiah J. Jerome, Dennis R. Gallego, Felix Rios

Nay: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Luis Eleutice

**WHEREAS**, the State Fire Code requires inspection, testing, and maintenance of fire protection systems in an operative condition; and,

**WHEREAS**, the State Department of Health (D.O.H.) requires maintenance of Cross Connection Control Assemblies in an acceptable condition and to maintain inspection, testing and maintenance records; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Yonkers Parking Authority desires to retain the services of the W&M Fire Protection Service, located at 50 Broadway, Hawthorne, New York 10532, to perform various quarterly, semi-annual, and annual inspections of the following:

- (1) Fire Alarm System
- (2) Dry Pipe Sprinkler Systems
- (1) Backflow Prevention Device
- (1) Standpipe System

installed, on or within the property, at the Buena Vista Garage (BVG) located at 8 Buena Vista Avenue, Yonkers, New York; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Yonkers Parking Authority Board hereby affirm, and approve the proposed Inspection Agreement by and between the Yonkers Parking Authority and W&M Fire Protection Service for the inspection of the automatic fire protection and/or alarm/security equipment installed on or within the property known as the Buena Vista Garage (BVG); for the term of one year.